

No. 41131-8-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION TWO

STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
Respondent,  
v.  
JONATHAN MARK LUCAS,  
Appellant.

11 JAN 21 PM 12:24  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY  MOORE  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR CLARK COUNTY

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

MAUREEN M. CYR  
Attorney for Appellant

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT  
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 701  
Seattle, Washington 98101  
(206) 587-2711

P m 1/20/11

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 2

C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 2

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 4

    1. Criminal charges..... 4

    2. Motion for continuance ..... 4

    3. Trial testimony ..... 5

    4. Diminished capacity defense and admission of prior conviction evidence ..... 7

    5. Jury verdict..... 10

E. ARGUMENT ..... 10

    1. THE TRIAL COURT'S DECISION TO ADMIT MR. LUCAS'S PRIOR CONVICTION FOR ROBBERY CONFLICTS WITH THE RULES OF EVIDENCE AND THIS COURT'S CASE LAW, AND UNFAIRLY BURDENED MR. LUCAS'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO PRESENT A DEFENSE ... 10

        a. The trial court abused its discretion in permitting the State to introduce evidence of Mr. Lucas's prior conviction ..... 11

        b. Admission of the prior robbery conviction unfairly burdened Mr. Lucas's constitutional right to present a defense ..... 17

        c. The error was not harmless ..... 22

2. THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED MR. LUCAS'S RIGHT TO A SPEEDY TRIAL..... 25

a. The trial court granted a continuance, over Mr. Lucas's objection, beyond the speedy trial period..... 25

b. A trial court may not grant a continuance beyond the speedy trial period over the defendant's objection, where the reason for the continuance is to allow defense counsel time to prepare for a mental health defense that the defendant does not wish to pursue at the expense of a speedy trial..... 26

c. The conviction must be reversed and the charges dismissed ..... 31

E. CONCLUSION..... 31

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### **Constitutional Provisions**

Const. art. 1, § 3.....	17
Const. art. 1, § 22.....	17
U.S. Const. amend. 6.....	17
U.S. Const. amend. 14.....	18

### **Washington Supreme Court**

<u>Group Health Co-op. of Puget Sound, Inc. v. State Through Dept. of Revenue</u> , 106 Wn.2d 391, 722 P.2d 787 (1986).....	14
<u>In re Detention of Marshall</u> , 156 Wn.2d 150, 125 P.3d 111 (2005)	14
<u>State v. A.N.J.</u> , 168 Wn.2d 91, 225 P.3d 956 (2010) .....	29
<u>State v. Atsbeha</u> , 142 Wn.2d 904, 16 P.3d 626 (2001) .....	18
<u>State v. Calegar</u> , 133 Wn.2d 718, 947 P.2d 235 (1997).....	23, 24
<u>State v. Campbell</u> , 103 Wn.2d 1, 691 P.2d 929 (1984) .....	27
<u>State v. Hardy</u> , 133 Wn.2d 701, 946 P.2d 1175 (1997).....	21, 23, 24
<u>State v. Jones</u> , 101 Wn.2d 113, 677 P.2d 131 (1984), <u>overruled on other grounds by State v. Brown</u> , 113 Wn.2d 520, 782 P.2d 1013 (1989) .....	23
<u>State v. Jones</u> , 168 Wn.2d 713, 230 P.3d 576 (2010).....	22, 24
<u>State v. Jones</u> , 99 Wn.2d 735, 664 P.2d 1216 (1983).....	29
<u>State v. Maupin</u> , 128 Wn.2d 918, 913 P.2d 808 (1996) .....	17
<u>State v. Rivers</u> , 129 Wn.2d 697, 921 P.2d 495 (1996).....	24

<u>State v. Smith</u> , 101 Wn.2d 36, 677 P.2d 100 (1984).....	18
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 148 Wn.2d 122, 59 P.3d 74 (2001).....	22
<u>State v. Wineberg</u> , 74 Wn.2d 372, 444 P.2d 787 (1968).....	14
